i 40 1 “Pwu!m_ :37vas
dcoie :a31va, :03SV3138
Q d-5010-90¢ J EET 104INOD ALIIYND
@-G0L0—-907%
AR ON INIMYHQ 3218 3009 3 ; avov  Bldl anav /\ QN9Y, ANZESSIY
‘a3tva :Q3IXIIHY /\ ALSO" AGSS A\
86/02/8 9NVHD AGNVS BNZESSON  BNZESSOM
‘g3aLva INMYQ| 1 3
= ASI-
ASY dWNV—3dd 8400£Z .
sx ” WMT. :
ANSZLH ANSZIHI i M Ao+ AT+
¥393INIH=NIITTIVO $ANYdNOD 13NVd ¥04
¥3IA0-X ¥3400M
ONIY /\ ¥3133ML
Asg- Ly 928 9ldl L03-IH
ot Ui AR —e-sr BNZESSOY M v
2
% |2 A0S " .
wInod o0 Ast-O——G-sr
nodx wzﬁ ) O
T T &-or
BNSEM 2 . wmw LY o S—
L-ep—r Uﬁ))x{lﬁu%
ASS+ oLy vy
anav A
13A31 MO
viios
6%
= anav
8¢ 91 03 150d/34d
s
A0S 1N0 103MIQ 1417 ONNOND
xa.NM A6L0
z <
- a2 0-S0L0—-¢Z¥ ONIMVYQ 33S
+ .
—MA—] F— e %0 anav SINIOd 1S31 40 NOILdI¥OS3Q ¥04
a3
‘S310N
Ml:s
<ol
182
29¥ l_l
"'z
9dl
m Ay
29y
8341 AOTT aWLIN
VESIN 0 aNoY
AZV
sa VESLNL
e AG9Y W (i A0OL
aNoY i
A VESLN Ace- omy idot Aos — e
Azt ' T n
v O—vvw 1 ﬂ_ sv 4M~Mz_
ABSL A0S 4y
6d1 @ 8d1
- ABGL A0S Ags
1
)
ANOY
o A9°G
S s
IINISIUA ¥
AM A9V L . ar
< 1naNi
o €
| an-H | a0g
vorl D hos :mr_u:__ iz _~|~N 100 ¥3NNL
el AS00° anav - M3IIA WOLLOS
64 M3IA 30IS cur 9GVSdN
%001 w W T Naz¥g 60 ‘'sd 10 4]
T w_ﬂ v @ oo
- - anav 344 i - 90 %x 2 v aso 083
O O A6LO s
SSYE ONRLS vdl 340N ININAL ey Wz AsiH
£s
31Va|  :a3A0¥ddV ‘0N 003 a

Q¥0J3¥ NOISIAZY

l




3 40 L “buuxm— 37Y3S
15019 1038313y
9 4-5010-902 5 . . i
‘qa1va +104INOD ALITYD
4-60L0-90% anSziHn
A 0N ONIMY¥Q 328 3 5 avov  6LdLl  anay, /\ eNzessoy AN
:a1va :q3%03HD g .
A ALSO ASSS
66/61/G NYHOV1IVO'T BNZESSOM  aNzEssoM
‘a31va NMYYO + P
- ASL—
AT18NISSY dNV—3dd 84007L NZESSN
0S| |28e
2 " wMWM T Ao AST+ +
dNSZIHN dNSZUHA il M At
H39ININ-N3ITTIVI P 13INVd ¥04 h
¥3IA0-X ¥3400M
> wmw)\(( S-¢er
Asg- ¥3L33IML
aNgv 1n3-1H
o 1o Tmn s 9ldl
2zl %5 s ANZESSOY 0
wmoax |2 T i <
2
GNOd. - -
b ASI- NmOJI
- c-cr
»BE{K g 63 2o A0S i-2r
X |= aNov aNoY |—| vou
2 A
s S A0S AGE Mt x%(a/_\- LA AN £ dnY ¥INOd MOS 01
a .
n—wwl\ s 680 —TF ALBL W
1—4 Adi+ & 8ldl
- QNoY aNav
= AD i z-ir Y6SLNL
AsE+ oLy vL¥ AZL YBSLN
aNov " s
st %001 o
et <y VBSLNL
[t ' Azt Au A0S
anv ¥3mod moss 01| Z| 4| 20 P VESLN v
N vi0s 13A31 Ma 20 €80T
yT53 _l ONoY ONDY . (3] >!§._ >ow.+
9€¢ 913 s 150d/34d VeV I
oot
X ud 6y 501
n I_l AHW 1] 3001 T 083
sur |_ Aos AtS ey
10 \zz
T I 51 o o0l s <0 O %01 "
w @ 1 o 1 T,\(m;( AMA— |
- ldl ® S
. 3
0zz son aasz wy< ABOB sl A08 1n0 1o3ma 141 oNnoN9
—MA—] F—4 ey "
60
anov QUV08 HOLIMS ¥IMOd ¥04
N¥NLZY z-0y jATns
7T
D> _Io -6
72T
o € o AS+ 8s 9dl
V-£210-902 m
278331 v-£210-90% A0ZT PN
a8
sy VESINL anav
AZY
€a YESLN
)
Aoas
NIV A VESLNL —= 10l a8y
T "
09y vESIN
Az
A0S idLy oia
223
A0S
3
- aNov
. 0N3S3Md
1ndnt
r
€
ar
l <
a%0s 9%y
an-H | Aos
A0S 120l 22z
an M3IA WOLLO8
M3IA 30IS cur 9GVSdN
. - - as9 283
O O3
SSVB ONMLS vdl i wy wzz S+
€s

Alva ‘03A0¥ddV ‘ON 003 ua

Q¥0J3Y NOISIAZY

l [4 ¢ 14 S 9




¢ 40 | 133HS _ 12138
[Giva v "0JAW G SAV3Y ¢d SSO0¥JJV J9VLITOA TILNN ISIMMO01D ¢Z¥ NNl
o | a-v00-90z  wme | o | g0 . 'AV130 NO N¥NL ¥03 SANOJ3IS S LI¥VM ONY ¥3MOd NO NMNL
1=70L0-90b o sune NOILISOd 3SIMMO0T0-¥3LNN0I 11N OL £2¥ 10d LSAPAY ‘440 ¥3IMOd HLIM
- s 300 aava an03ma -39N0300dd LIN3INLSNrav sSvig
86/0z/% ONVHD AGNYS
‘a3Lva) NNV
a8 dAY ¥IMOd  8Y007 S
y ERI W Ixoa._W - %...”l—l Lo
- 2 p—
N_uom:mv_ zu_l_l_<o {ANVAN0D A0S nun\,__ < 0z T @
2ty = oo S AZEOL
+ y o - 0-¥0L0-¢Z¥ ONIMVYA 33S
< " oz¥ ‘SINIOd 1S31 40 NOILdI¥OS3a ¥04
ABL- ’ ALOS'L .
L . 'SILON
ONaY 22068952 A9
z96ivsz 2|_ z961vsz 2|__ zssivsz A T
— o L£0 8g0 1
T i T z vcasz
O wE SHsa
Yo
aon 08¢ ozy wgaivsz | seaivse A00g Y
a0 Y o M < MYV 0y "y " VLY IN
< Agg- | OH¥ANG 0ga “ww 4 4 |~| Age
ld ANANA ) T
P— ) n% n% o
g < )“K(lx ozave
ouvunna 820 €
L4 My /L 0
ozanma
anov 208982 Y rasiesd 3 Zs6vez ma ASG- 9d1 o0
Yo nun.m'z_ —Aos
—_ AOOL T £20 90vSdn
19 /dL 3 2
z-24 vee A
»z ! oy e
| :xwhﬁ Ho 0 S 20 N v
Agg I N @ S o Sk v Sk oey 2y
Xt MG HNZ 2 [LIve 1NdNI ¥3400M
963 ~L M A - — =
o st Lod? 2 SELINL
4 ‘ nHo 1* nHO 1 nHo 1 ua aNov 0w onaY
Ay . %001 Loy o8y 19y oziunna AS0'S A+ ldl "
o) 24 S fi—
Ao " ‘ 320 rse % _ .nﬂﬂm: % — 90VSdn
- o ot \*A:.._M.E N/V < N/V £ "
1nv4 WDgzy .
120 15
A %068 Ve o o
fe] 93 AM H_M\-/\m/u\zl. [y J rg'S m .
OIvENAG NAA ¥ Faunase OldL
l||._| e 96vSdn L < p ; oer e “ assivse * M’
NHOH C————— Ageh A s ¢ L51vs?] < _
.M ) J 3 M aa_M W01 pgy
S Sen
009Nt
w¥ | Hs B ¥
9 A0S
. o
wmm I ot V_S.—M M HH”_MM_
Y
sy <
Q AL+ ¢
~edl
ER T "N 003 Y]
GH0034 NOISIAZY

l




52 1999

45:

Thu Jul 08 15

6104D.sch-2

¢ 40 T 133HS _ 3vas
:03Lva 1038V
a-v0L0-90¢ ‘0N L¥vd
a o] a¥0l9 ‘a1Lva 11081N03 ALTVAD
a-+0L0-90% (N ONIMYYO
A s 13009 ‘3Lva EEETS
86/18/L ONYHO AONYS
g9 dAVY d43m0d 8d00L e e
3L
4393NAN-=NIITTIVO awvanco
aNov
68
A0S
L)
ddLy
%002 Aos 00't
(7% oLy
. £ anov
Xooz 1ndNi
¥3LIIML
2-64
indino
dnv-ia Ay
It
nyon <
) T
154
> b/ >
> 1 g H
N €4
! + : £ CI N«\/\n.
M ] u
Az
e yo! Tzva i '
11 AOOL 14
rosz! [ ava
3IVa|  03A0dddY ‘N 003 [T}
Q4093¥ NOISIATY

¥-9d4

§-9d

Z-9d

1-94

103104d
a3y
L-€d
" 12 Mmr. (2
oLy AOOZT'HA  AGOZ'HW
"
NO ¥3Mod
N¥9
9-¢d

B
d VHA dNGZU'HN

13NV ¥04

ABg-

Nchu<

9Cy LERIVS;
Ast= o0zo "y oo A Aos
ey o ace
901 BN LN 9 vl I
Ao —— » » anov | o
) -7 Ll Ll H LA
“ og Ace T vssIN
BGI6NL, ASZ
80 €0 Y& $gusem !|
e hd 1310n
BS96NL 9
70 AsZ T ke L
- TFud ] e .
wr i o—t g7° o ssvsan
90 sq nvd o x4 % ST )
BYIINL BYLINL AQS TS -] “ s K n
=53 901 —— T - -
"WE 9T 7
<
610
£619052 ¥
>
—>
ASL+
ASS+
1-gd
i}
B¥IINL
o0sz/8v1 M
z s20
TN O 91d-S34
T 108
BYIINL
\V4 A
anov
) D 2619052
O 60
oro
asvsan

'O

VOI-31-N03
"

'S1¥vd
ANINIDYI4IY TVOLLNIOH
HLIM AINO 30V1d3¥
YIYY SIHL NI IN3S3¥d
S39Y110A SNO¥3INYQ

Q ONINYYM 6

NY4

b

Z-1d
a3y

ONOY

| [4




¢ 40 | 133HS _ 13708

"00AW S SQV3Y Zd SSOMOOY 39VLI0A TILINN ISIMMO0TD £2¥ NNl
4| 4-v010-902 e | 5 | Lo "AV130 NO N¥NL ¥04 SONOD3S § LIVM ONY ¥3IMOd NO N¥n1

1= P0L0-90  or seano 'NOILISOd 3SIMX0010-¥3LNNOD 114 OL £¢¥ 10d LSNFQY ‘440 ¥IMOd HLIM
:34N03008d LNIWLSNPAY SVIg

86/11/2 ONVHD AGNYS
dAVY ¥43IM0d 8d00L — —
YT
: Ads l_l 0
o APLY 0Ly ooy z01 Aos
4393NYX NIV " SW % W e W W
*ANYVANOD el o —o . .
623 ¥ < ATEO'L | ALO9L
—) & o 4-$010-S0v ONIMVYQ 33S
0S1
3 " «
A A oz¥ SINIOd 1S3l 40 NOILdI¥OS3a ¥04
—o
Aaz- T ' .
oo ' ‘S310N
v /\ | zzossosz Aﬂy
2961YSZ 2961YSZ 7| 2961vSZ Z| '
a0 150 aco &a
T T T r 2 8L¥eIST
oLy ol
f f { oy th mn.:.
< A8'G-
D
A\
oLy eaivsz | ssaivse Aogs
P00¥NL sz 220
¢ < ¢ ANA— 3 p "%
= 4 I 294 <[ < VLYIN
Ang- | O 8 oLy . > Ao
id A i
| VVV— % %
aivunne 620 Vi1 J 3
oLy
K >< vV 0ZAVE
oLvunKa 820 oLy
/L
4 NY/L
MHO |
g sy
oziinna
».
anov 050 260 Ll 9d1
2961YSZ [ zg6lvsz € zgeivsz | aa s
8ggceNt A0S
AoOL 20 A0S 204
o I €2 €
anay n
Ldl g_.NM
2-2d yes oo Olg L
A0S set ocy uy
oy > Mz A
2 - nHo o1 VV\ 90vSdN
Tz S vy m a9y oo oo
" 9 nHO 01 o Asz " 1868952 a2
L8 uxo 1 n._usu_ oL wHO 1 AHO 1 oy »/V _Manum Yo 23
TF 194 LU
[ * < % Zou %,nx %ne_ 8d1 5 L 1NdNi ¥3300M
X1 A HNZ . v
A &eﬂ_ !
] z 1=zd
' nHo 1 nHo 1 nHo 1 gacran aNoY
" ua aNav
4n : L84 o9y [t ozuinna AGO'S AT+ o
)\/\/\ A0S
82v£5 RQ S9y a0 61 o p—
aNav
Aog ‘ My /L M/ o 90vVSdn
A S e AN 3E 2
4 3 - 2] 6y ol
I 10
642 Q Q 110v4 N WDez, o=
42 -207 ¢ {0~z + TVEnm AN < < 0zAYE T
-1 . mu— A <z Ly 9Ly -
?F o AN Pt
R oLy 694 | g6Lv0sT ' ' AGC 20 2 2
AAA— 2z 7 2] TeLrasz
[ omvanna’” < < 5 oLy 22y 1z0 @
71 S /1 S ¢ scvsan acsivse ausivs? I —o
s £
s ' ' * t ' M %001
4 ost AG'L
anav » L SR 505 S
l_nl. 3 08g1YSZ
L AV s L Sin —
Y00INL _
T T y 0za AM 5] agvsan|
408 05
Ly —— —oO 1A
820 T %00t — o
M m_ﬂ LED 612
0L Fag . -
25% 1wy NCLY ASOL
NHOH
<
) ~edl
3IVa|  ‘03A0¥ddY 0N 03 un
QH0034 NOISIAZY

l 4 ¢ L4 S 9




¢ 40 T 133HS _ 3v3s
:a3Lva :03sV313Y
4-%010-902¢ ‘ON Luvd
4 o} 3¥019 ‘3Lvg +104INOD ALITVND
4-¥010-90+ 10N INIMVHQ
Am 3218 13000 ; . -x.@a Q-@A
aaLva 039030 kST X T
66/u/z INYHD AQNYS TNV %04
dAV ¥43IM0d 8400L == e
3
¥393n¥) N3N1V9 B o
ANVAN0D anay a3y AOOZ'HA  AQGZ'HW  GZTHA
22 e ” 2 X @4
e o/ AOOZ'HA  ADOZ'HM SZUHN
Ass- 20 oLy
%001 p L
§-0d NO ¥3Mod
NY¥9
9-¢d
aNaY y-cd Aoy
£6c N
A0S Ast
904
A0 ——
b I‘ﬂ ¥ A0S
sol
]
1ndm A0s
¥3113ML "0 el
"
s _ =%
94 -
zed d VYSSINL
Ladino Lnvs 90YSdn !|
- ALy <
dnv-1a o c-¢d ¥ s 13100
-
NYOH b T L
o = =
2e3 Asz
= L L S asvsdn
= + LR TS
oz o £
9223
233 8|
Nxhn— ot =
B536NH see "
sca 20 —Asz p:
901 [+ 210
T Bt e e T
1<6d n ﬁ.. I} L} %001
GO 1
SYIINL 134 o
NIWLVlA Ay -
>
ASL+
Asl+
610
£611252
AL 00 94 aNay
- voul yso 0 o
15
pe v U +
e D Ase+ %001
>ma% mZ U )
[ p— Az 131
SRTF [T D
a8 3
<
FYRED son 3
oo — — — I I —_—
< { | 6-9d D 1 <
Age- ! lesd
BYIINL
0sz/av1 w4 20
z
 — J1d-SN
¥ t " O LI o
I
& A
651 —— - ov
Wwo—F L Q
anov r.. co £69052
-9d ) rgsz WV —=? O D 650
e
o o
Eulﬁ. L v 96YSdH
1
B0l | | — T O 8
ol §-9d -4
ol kA4 aNaY
Y0I-231-N0D
0sz/8v1 2
P AgoL | oa €1 " 214
Ass+ < — | = a
vou! T ina [ wanod
T w [}o o]
L
e i D \ ‘S1uvd
683 T+ 28y U ININIDVI4I¥ TVOILNIOI
3 1] HLA ATNO 30Y1d3¥
D) VIUY SIHL NI IN3S3¥d
* B U S3OV1I0A SNO¥IINVQ
ONINYVY M
AsLt+ & MO 1-9d u Q é
< ot | L
0L 8%0 —_— — — ——
31Iva|  ‘a3A0ddav ‘0N 003 ETS)
Q4003Y NOISIATY

3 [4




Q

A3

IAQ NOSVEVd 0FT

BERE

. Gs0s BUTIERT .
0-5010-G¥L  onywve

g (-G010-G0t_ :on owmvag s
.08 dWY-3¥d 8004 gy
Laise va 3sor s AHOINYEN
“NAITIVO

¥ el

EESEET]

SL

1IN

YN 33 838430

S107eUBISA(] OUAIIY

‘NOILdINOSIC ¥3AVT

L

SINSILY

o
~
o

@l E

|

-
©0

©
<
o o

REER

Sl NIFINIR
i e
i ;| BEZED
ellg
00,
CMC

S

(ol

=]

c

()

oﬁ@ﬁ%ﬂ% .u:;“::;smzu i

s9oel
Gl GOV on onmva. 75 | 8 Y o i 'L ‘=< ,
. s %ﬁ&m%oomwmms T e B INOILGINOSIQ ¥IAVT |
LEIS6 VO "3SOF NYS
u>_p¢u NOSYAVd Cril \Zﬂ:\HwHA\mu
SINSILY i
4]
%
= ’ [ ; A
; ; [3 E -
s 95 9!” ' y @MV _ h_q__ —O,w_/ ) . -[- ® |7
R & J |3 - A o e— e . . ﬂ &
L [EN BRI RO Ny oy
. 2=l <} =
\ .t 4 31 BERs 3 ) A W B s AT 7 _f
NAT— Bl 2O = < .Yy -
Q/IA) & < =Tesg =¥ @ A= : X Mg 45 — 430NV
57 = = & =




1909 . Smﬁdn
.A_wo_n .55! 1

RS T
‘A 4-G010-G0% NINYH0_ 325

_ dNY-34d B300L 9 il P ™ "NOILJI¥0SIQ ¥3IAVT]
16156 ¥J '350r Nvs  HHOHNUT )
AN NOIYAYY 0¥ZZ  -NATTIVO

INVN U4 43839
InoAe pieog NI
dury -o1g

W
|

R46

] e ]| [ GG L& JLe L2 ]| __m:m;
5 |slgg | =- v @ E®OEE EEEEETE .@.mm.-%mm@m. S

D)8 p e [f] e .@l@@@%@l

B 035v3138 1
S =5 P - AR .
5015 poe e AN 303 439439 |

,
g 4780006k oy g § o saoRI], IV ﬂ

‘A3 3-G0I0-G0V.  onowmven ais AN

08 dAV-38d 800 sl g™ s NOILAI¥0S30 ¥3AV1
1£156 VO "ISOF NVS AIOTNA
JAQ NOIVYYd 0¥ZT “NAITIVO

} o -
= Z 7 A o/- _ T ®) [ 5 T T
s s oo o (35S on vom shoms D A4 .
0
§ \Jd a9 oo —— ] 2 o 2 |”.
[3 (3 » - . 0 } 2. o . & !
oo |f| o 2 - . . .
b . 51 o e 5% 3 - 5 n d 2, ° ° \
189
i 1 \m SEES=3y 20 —— G S oo 0 A
o8 L) L Y ) . . 0O 4
el Wu\ e 2 03 QI
: ‘ e 0 > . > ~ 102-0i02-¢
. (% - o o~ T [ ] [] t

563 band CYFTIER LECHOT0CA




1WA 035¥313¥ T T .
P 1 A% INVN T 438030 | sooex)
) 0 VNI T HIIR | 5
¢ oitesnowawa { (g S sopeqp,|  PISTWONOQ MOYS Sou| 3Y3H] iy
¥} I-¥0I0-6CF SON ONIMYNO 36 | 6E/9/¢ | BX QINDISIO m ‘s9oer] ap1s-dol I3ed1pul SaUI[ JIe(T
oz anv wnod 800 P Svrenaa INOILAINDS30 ¥IAVT ] }op: } SO AR FLLON
= 2R e SV JHE STVAOYAAY : 5 63 |
10166 v '350f Nvs dIDINUM
JAG NOIVYYd 0z NITTAVD
T . —1
. B o i e , o 'O JCUHDIT WITTIAS
e - &gt i g G~h0I0~C M0
? Y £ y 3
- & 4 @ & =29 e
% - . & Aad e - e 5 : g o
Vi L — et I &5 N48 . ] ,
& F « » ES 11 - =il & ool ] |AOHEYS 340NN
24 gl - gt 3 ™ = = : ASRNOL VSO
%4 3 o A = Q34 : i -
@™ . &3y i €L 4
43 ox 3 7. Ly A NG, | J
& " ] ¥igx
4 < 0¢a Gi
Hile b 5 0
< ,m_- 8,
518 1#|® koo
w 0 Gy ” q S¥D
M & o1y - B 2 3 ry
2 81y -, CO $¥3 L¥D
yas:] o ©
| [T MM . ; : e
¥ & |2 :
= el
g g 84y d
2 ‘ < - %) & -
L $ o g 24 4
3 @
5 0cy : - 8
J @)
Fl M. & iz Py ; 5 + -
_& b 152 %.}. : ! mwcn
L3 N
V 5 fan) 14 .
2 AOST ESH]
[XX) 823 —
Ea o S ‘
{ M_ 18
& 2 g
-~ =7 o - : ) - - Z0 . : y
- % 120 ’ , ; ) 2
o i ) 4 £4 2]
. b bl
=]
7 © +0 : 3 Sd




v owvIgE] L o - —
3w os|—————— 01V, . . ,
- /0] SINVN 30 &3¢
S SINVNI ‘HIIN OL@E@@.—OH@@ 3N 4 438939 »
: £ Q3N |
Bl CON IMvd m I ETCI INoAe] pieog IMOIIID) |
¥ CON ONIMYNQ 325 | €6/9/5 | ¥X :Q3N9ISIQ !
0% griv ¥IN0d 8004 i3y u_.w‘aw‘?xo\mm%tzh\h‘ ‘NOILAINOS3Q ¥3AVT |
1£156 VO "3S0F NVS HIOINIM
AN NOOVYYd 0¥Z “NAITIVO
ecr
er vr sH 1| sr vr
N 3 a
1 225
/ " Tzed ] €4 . i
.E ~—— [sou]
= 520 e 720 {594 | L4 e E
[osd ] [vou |
m— e e E [Eour ] fozq] e
[see] .e .e 654 894 idl
A/nu ﬁ-ﬁ 7 8sy E
% E“ A/Nw E 2EO 8€D
€a 6zca
s vei G 520 S ! ETR D PO
[917]
nmﬂ e [Lsd ] [rzaT
55 (o Comr [555]
% [ord] ee [orH ] 20 EZ3
LEO LEO | 18d]
[Zvd] fezo e = 8 @ T——
1 () om] [evH | E — (oo Imm W 9%D L¥D
[610)  / Lvd IE 8ed
MNU- E— /\ﬂ@ E 8.4 u
~ = o =] > 1€0 + OV -
e e 120 [rra]] €20 O 9€0
[%5] Siy EE = -
= e =
(4 | [ev] _! 10 e zza orD
[ ey | e e wwn Loy — + DOV -
(] T1a]] 620 GEO b 9za
S0 E 094
220 ad
n (=) o
{2%) Tozd] TS | EX5) e
[ ] L [ v .
(v ] Zed Toed | 120 o a
e (&) o [Zeu] 20 veO
€1y = 554 6€£0
® ) @) ey oy 020 = ]
[za]] eia]]
2o} (4%] €€
%_ [ ced | 120 €€0
= [ved | 610 9d
&d [Zral]




-
o =Y
@
O
@
] 0 (] €28
@
° ®
- el ]
Y [ ]
[ @ 7712
-
o
[]
| @
4 - A
o ) U] [ ) o
b o3 |@ @ 4
s L
3 @ 171 @
ol
o
| @ ) .
0%
mO (]
[ ] [ +
will 58 O ®co
o s ° =) S J ] 9
020 W -. L) id
b 28 Rss@) o, sin g[8
L ° ] 0
1] L o ) ° =
it wPm
" : o
n
o™
" 3 ol
g
[ ] L ® ol ® o
E ht :‘x. e i
2 * s =
T

40 38
o} [
+ o
o @ o
wl R39
< i
o
° A 3 . <@
wm e
[ o ¥ L]
. Y IR
C +
wll wap
= §
L]
CAS
ol | °
* ]
+m - ; [t
[ 018 - [ Ty o o
o3 o - ° I
54 il R
. ° ol N P REANE
will i i
030 (1) 8
® - ° ™ Re5 pom y % w © /
At} @
(9
n — 3 @ 3
- 1 74 s
o o o ] e . @ o=y . A
L E N ® ® - :
¥2-010¢-t a (]
CVYITIEW LECHWOIOCA - o ° |0 [
()
Bottom Side Traces GALLIEN- 2240 PARAGON DRIVE
KRUEGER SAN JOSE, CA 95131
LAYER DESCRIPTION: O | 'TLE: 700R8 PONER AWP D
DESIGNED RG | 6/6/98 | ST DRAVING NO: 405-0104—F [REV.
All Traces %Em——“”“;“'gt‘g% ol B PRTRws-omar | F
CH: FILENAME: 5104F
GERBER FILE NAME: VLS
Rlrer: SCALE: [




: BEIEREL]
M A0S ¥/Q INVN 374 438439
018 SINVYNIUS 757 ; “:Wuz Jnoke paeog MLy
WYYP : 8678791 99 03N > 20g] IMOIL
3 dvolo-shon tuvd [0S —ivad dury 1omog
"AY 4-¥010-S0% :ON ONIMYYQ 32 [8679/8 | 9¥ :Q3INOISIA]
08 dNY ¥3M0d 8400L i3, P s ) 'NOILdI¥OS3d ¥3AV1
1£166 v0 '350r Nvs  JHOHOEM
A0 NOOYYYd 0¥22 -NAITIVO
L T
zr ‘ _
Y3 g sr or
[ svo] er r d 8
9€0 Q—.o _hFu
GE) v24 IL
svig (5] ey g — fal p _ _
n 684 2
— .@ AOSZ YS1'€ T3d0un3
ﬁ @ 1 e o ASZL ¥E'9 *¥YSO/ N
EE) Go Lol [sou] — = E
i e 694 £
.ﬂ 8cH
i) @ (s0) R 2e0 8e0 13
|o||—.q LSH vsd —..qo
o [l [ooe] 520 o] .
=R
Ll ©Ore =) +
60 20 E
e R I o | e LeD 180 = (]
8tvd YE:
() I ) i sd ER) £v0
250 M”M @ 8L0 5¢9] [oze] m j4°10] Z2vo
L £ Fia[| 9eD €4g '
2@ [=
o) T B _
90 | oed | © z
] (=] (oio) Loy [z e «
=1 .10
] 2 2] % 09y cHd .
L4 ] @ B%) o _ 620 GEO +
b N GW g eco [Covd
@ loral] zed I ) T TR
vTY ] =] HG -
e @ [0 e +eo 2] 820 €O
Sk - =
Q e 264 6€0 L
20 8 [€50] 5 2 €2
=1 02O [eeat]
G L R [rzal]
[Ko) roajl ited ] [ veu]
N i e 120 €€ 9 [ceu]
61D —
€d [z1al] -
[ ] B vd]




ENGINEERING CHANGE ORDER ECO#: 1
GALLIEN TECHNOLOGY Tel: (408) 441-8081 MODEL:
2240 Paragon Dr., San Jose, CA 95131 Fax: (408) 441-8085 700RB HEATSINK
CUSTOMER: GALLIEN-KRUEGER Level: | | System DATE: A4/6/99 |
DESC.: 700RB/400RB HEATSINK D Board ORIGINATOR:
ASSY#'s: 132-0024-B Old Rev: A Fab DAVID WYFFELS
New Rev: _ B Checked by:
EFFECTIVE [l PENDING B RELATED ECO'S FOR:
. Next production Run }Eiing/reject reason: ErRaw Board:
D All in Process r_—] Loaded Board:
[0 Anin Stock [ sheet Metal:
D All being serviced Necessary change D Heatsink:
D Improvement D Main Assy:
Ll Ll Ll
-B.e—ginning Serial Number: — Tﬁ*‘ECTED AREA: By: Date:
REASON FOR CHANGE: Schematic
Board Artwork
BOM H-E 4-6-99
The 400RB chassis has standoffs in new locations which Reference Des. I
require adding new holes to the 700RB heatsink in order Part Master File /‘ ’ fx
to make the heatsink usable in this both units. Control Form \ \(\/

4
Assembly Dwg. ) v\/ 4/‘ ti‘{
Test Procedure 4/‘: H(‘
Fab Drawing WY\/
Silkscreen

[C] Continued on ECO Supplement Page Punch Program

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:

Auto Insert Pgm

Service Manual
Two "B" diameter .140" holes were added to the heatsink

DO0ROEOEEEOE00

at a height of 3.406" and at a horizontal postion of .825" DISTRIBUTION:
and 3.003". E] Service Centers
Engineering
Purchasing
Main Assembly
Gé-l Ilen D P.C. Assy
reEcN@WOLOGY X QA
Document Control Fabrication
Reloased Far Cost Accounting
Dates 5', ZS; ’c‘c{ Shipping
Issued Tos [ Test
Z::.:'m:';-::: Receiving

[C] Continued on ECO Supplement Page
TOTAL PARTS ADDED: TOTAL PARTS DELETED:
Part #: Description Qty. | Ref. Designator Part #: Description Qty. Ref. Designator




ENGINEERING CHANGE ORDER - ECO#: __ 6 |
GALLIEN TECHNOLOGY Tel: (408) 441-8081 MODEL:
2240 Paragon Dr., San Jose, CA 95131 Fax: (408) 441-8085 Z00RB
CUSTOMER: Gallien-Krueger Level: | ] System DATE: 2/17/9¢
DESC.: Power Amp Module D Board ORIGINATOR:
ASSY#'s: 206-0104-E Old Rev: _Ds Fab Marshall
‘ New Rev: E6 Checked by:
[xXI EFFECTIVE [ | PENDING RELATED ECO'S FOR:
[XI Next production Run Pending/reject reason: [X] Raw Board:
D All in Process D Loaded Board:
[0 Allin Stock [l Sheet Metal:
D All being serviced x] Necessary change D Heatsink:
D Improvement % Main Assy:
Ll
Ee-ginning Serial Number: __ __ "AFFECTED AREA: By: Date:
REASON FOR CHANGE: [X] Schematic
Changes have been made to accommodate RFI, safety, and reliability E] Board Artwork
xX] BoMm H-F | 5-28-99
[X] Reference Des. HE | 5-2%-14
D Part Master File
[E Control Form
[XI Assembly Dwg.
D Test Procedure
E] Fab Drawing
D Silkscreen
D Continued on ECO Supplement Page - D Punch Program
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: [X] Auto Insert Pgm
Eﬂ Service Manual
Driver protection circuit has been changed to work properly. D
D11, 16 have been changed to SW for reliability. DISTRIBUTICN: P
R52, 53 changed to 1W for reliability. Service Centers éé/
10 Ohm added in series with D8, 12 for safety r_X_l Engineering
Secondary fuses removed for safety. @ Purchasing
Other changes to adjust protect circuit D Main Assembly
[E P.C. Assy
X Q.
D Fabrication
m Cost Accounting
m Shipping
D Test
Receiving
 PAGE _1__ OF )
Continued on ECO Supplement Page __z_ _D Drawing(s) attached
TOTAL PARTS ADDED: 14 TOTAL PARTS DELETED: 21
Part #: Description Qty Ref. Designator Part #: Description (5ty. Ref. Designator
Jo20-0051-0 IN5338B 2 |D1lL.16 020-0007-0 IN4733 2 |D11.16
050-0101-0 10 Ohm 1/8W 2 R28. 63
J050-4701-0 470 Ohm 1/8W 2 R64. 90
Jos4-0100-0 1 Ohin W 2 RS2, 53 051-0100-0 1 Ohm 1/4W 2 R52.53
091-0013-0 6.3 fuse 4 |F1-4
094-0004-0 Fuse clip 8 F1-4
030-2105-0 105 cap 1 |cs 030-2104-0 104 cap 1 |c3
020-1000-0 IN4148 1 |D31 031-2106-0 106 cap 1 jCL4
J060-7501-0 750 Ohm 1/8W 1 R27 050-4703-0 47K 1/8W 1 R27
foso-1302-0 1.3K 1/8W 2 |R65. 66 060-1002-0 1.0K 1/8W 2 |R65.66
fos1-0106-0 106 cap 1 |c27 031-1336-0 336 cap C27
|




ECO SUPPLEMENT

ECO#: 6

(GALLIEN TECHNOLOGY Tel: (408) 441-8081 MODEL:

2240 Paragon Dr., San Jose, CA 95131 Fax: (408) 441-8085 700RB

CUSTOMER: Gallien-Krueger Level: [ | System DATE: 2/17/99

DESC.: 700RB power amp assy m Board ORIGINATOR:

ASSY#'s: 206-0104-E Old Rev: ] Fab Marshall
New Rev: ] PAGE: 2

Continued on ECO Supplement Page

REASON FOR CHANGE: Continued from Page:

Nk

Continued on ECO Supplement Page

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: Continued from Page:

TOTAL PARTS DELETED:

TOTAL PARTS ADDED: 8 3
Part #: Description Qty. Ref. Designator Part #: Description Qty. Ref. Designator
§030-247200 472 cap 8 C16, 26. 36. 48. 030-2102-0 102 cap 3 C16. 26. 36
49. 50, 51. 31
145-0104-E ckt board 1 145-0104-D ckt board 1




ENGINEERING CHANGE ORDER

ECO#: 7

GALLIEN TECHNOLOGY
2240 Paragon Dr., San Jose, CA 95131

Tel: (408) 441-8081
Fax: (408) 441-8085

MODEL: 700RB

CUSTOMER: Gallien-Krueger Level: L] System  |DATE:  5/13/99
DESC.: 700RB pre amp board assembly X] Board ORIGINATOR:
ASSY#'s: 206-0105-D Old Rev: _D6 | D Fab Alvin Villaflor
New Rev: D7 Checked by:
E EFFECTIVE n PENDING ﬁ RELATED ECO'S FOR:
Next production Run Pending/reject reason: Raw Board:
All in Process D Loaded Board:
[0 Allin Stock [0 Sheet Metal:
All being serviced E Necessary change [0 Heatsink:
D D Improvement D Main Assy:
|£;inning Serial Number: IN9919EO7101635 ADFFECTED AREA: | By: Date:
REASON FOR CHANGE: E Schematic AV | 5/13/99
D Board Artwork
Prevents oscillations when the pre amp tone controls are set] [X] BOM AV | 5/13/99
to the following positions: Reference Des. AV | 5/13/99
D Part Master File
knobs at zero (min): contour, presence, low-mid, and bass D Control Form
knobs at ten (max): treble, hi-mid, tweeter, and woofer D Assembly Dwg.
Boost at 2 o'clock, all switches out Test Procedure | AV | 5/13/99
D Fab Drawing
(the volume and level settings are irrelevant) D Silkscreen
_n Continued on ECO Supplement Page _ D Punch Program
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: ~ Auto Insert Pgm
D Service Manual
replace the 102 ceramic capacitor (C3), that connects to the _D
tip of the send jack to ground, with a 472 ceramic capacitor [ DISTRIBUTION:
E Service Centers
' Engineering
‘ - I ! X] Purchasing
TE ca': 1 olgg:]y D Main Assembly
Document Control X] P.C. Assy
Released For Manufacturing X] Q.A.
Dates Y 3 /a4 [0 Fabrication
lasued Tos E Cost Accounting
Void for production use if changed or P
copied. Valid only if this stamp is red. E Shipping
D Test
| [x] Receiving
PAGE 1 OF 2
D Continued on ECO Supplement Page - X] Drawing(s) attached
TOTAL PARTS ADDED: _ 1 _ TOTAL PARTS DELETED: _ 1 _
[ Part #: l-)escription Qty.|Ref. l-)esignatoq Part #: Description | Qty. Ref. Designator
§030-2472-0 |cap, ceramic 472 1 |C3 B 1030-2102-0 cap, ceramic 102 1 |C3




700RB- INDENTED BILL OF MATERIALS

NOTE: Level 1 refers to main assembly parts.
Level 2 refers to board level parts.
Main assembly parts are in bold face, while commonly
needed parts are italicized.

LVL PART# DESCRIPTION QTY REF. DESIG.
1 010-0003-0  2SC3502-F,NPN,200V,100MA,TO-126 1 REF: Q18
1 010-1003-0  2SA1380-F,PNP,200V,100MA,TO-126 1 REF: Q17
1 080-0027-B°  TRANSFORMER,700RB,120V 1

1 086-0000-0  FAN, 24V DC, 160MA, 80X80MM, HIGH SPEED 1

1 090-0008-0  SWITCH,ROCK,SPST,16A/10A,FASTON,UL/SEM 1

1 091-0011-0  FUSE,5MM,10 A,125V,FAST,UL,CSA 1

1 092-0025-0  CON,SPEAKON,NL4FC 2

1 093-0506-0  HSG,.1X2,LOCKING,CRIMP 093-0909 1

1 093-0909-0 TERM,CRIMP,.1,22GA,093-0509 2

1 094-0018-0  LUG,#4,SOLDER,STANDARD 1

1 095-0005-0  CORD,IEC,3X18GA,10A,6',DOM 1

1 100-0020-0 BUMPER,ROUND RUBBER,1/2"X.14" 4

1 100-0035-0  CABLETIE,BLACK,4"-18 LB 5

1 100-0042-0 HANDLE,RUBBER,6.5" 1

1 100-0076-0  FOOT,RUBBER,ROUND,5/8DIA. X 5/8" 4

1 100-0098-0  KNOB,GRAY,6X15MM SPLINE SHAFT 11

1 100-0116-0 SPACER,PLASTIC,.250 DIA X .625,#4,BLK 4

1 100-0126-0  HOLDER,CABLE TIE .75" SQUARE,ADHESIVE BK 1

1 105-0005-0  INSULATOR,9MIL,TO-126,GRY,GREASLESS 2

1 105-0010-0  INSULATOR,GREASED MICA 1

1 111-0041-0 BOLT,4-40,1/4,PHP,CAD 2

1 111-0101-0 BOLT,4-40,5/8,PHP,CAD. 4

1 111-0361-0 BOLT,4-40,2 1/4,PHP,ZINC 4

1 111-4060-0 SCREW,4AB,3/8,FHP 82",B.Z. 4

1 111-5040-0 SCREW,#4,1/4,PLASTITE,PHP,B.Z. 2

1 111-6001-0 NUT,4-40,KEP SMALL 3

1 111-7011-0 WASHER #4,SPLIT 33

1 111-7017-0 WASHER,SHOULDER #4,NYLON 1



LVL. PART#

1 111-7021-0
1 111-8061-0
1 111-8081-0
1 112-8060-0
1 112-9060-0
1 113-3060-0
1 113-8080-0
1 114-1060-0
1 115-2220-0
1 115-6000-0
1 115-7008-0
1 132-0024-B
2 129-0024-0
1 132-0575-C
2 120-0005-0
1 132-0592-C
2 131-0592-C
1 111-6010-0
1 111-6018-0
1 111-6094-0
1 114-6057-0
1 120-0027-0
2 505-0592-A
1 132-0593-B
2 120-0026-0
1 132-0616-A
2 120-0012-0
1 150-0002-0
1 150-0003-0
1 150-0019-0
1 150-0023-0
1 152-0002-0

1 153-0007-0

DESCRIPTION
WASHER,#4,FLAT,CAD
TR-BOLT,4-40,3/8,PHP,CAD
TR-BOLT,4-40,1/2,PHP,CAD
TR-BOLT,6-32,3/8,PHP,B.Z.
TR-BOLT,6-32,3/8,FHP,B.Z.
SCREW,8AB,3/8,PHP,B.O.

TR BOLT,8-32,1/2,PHP,B.O.
BOLT,10-32,3/8,FHP 82",B.Z.
BOLT,5/16-18,2 3/4",CARRIAGE,B.Z.
NUT,5/16-18,HEX,CAD
WASHER,8MM,BELLEVILE,SPRING STEEL
700/400RB HEAT SINK
EXTRUSION,HEAT SINK,700B
700/400 RB RACK EAR

ALUM .100,5052-H32 48X144
700RB CHASSIS/120V

700RB CHASSIS,UNSCREENED
STANDOFF,S0-440-10
STANDOFF,S0-440-18
STUD,440-4,1/4

NUT,S-032-1,STEEL,FOR 18 GAGE

VINYL CLAD,E. GALV. STEEL,18G,48"X96"

700RB R. PANEL ART WORK,120V
700/400RB TOP COVER

ALUM. 090, 5025-H32 36X144
700RB XFORMER SHIELD
STEEL,20 GA.036 EGC 48X120
700RB CARTON

700RB PACK

BAG,POLY 18X24XC [2 MIL.]
BAG,POLY 10 X 16 1 1/2 MILL
BAG,4"X16",FOR PWR CORD

LABEL,GK SERIAL NO.

QTY REF. DESIG.

4

11

12

2

10

273

42

ECO#1 04/06/1999



LVL PART#

1 160-0001-A
1 202-0050-A
1 202-5001-A
1 202-6000-A
LVL PART#

2 001-1030-1
2 001-1042-0
2 010-1013-0
2 010-2010-0
2 010-2040-0
2 020-0120-0
2 020-1000-0
2 025-0012-0
2 025-0101-0
2 025-0116-0
2 030-2102-0
2 030-2103-0
2 030-2104-0
2 030-2153-0
2 030-2221-0
2 030-2222-0
2 030-2224-0
2 030-2332-0
2 030-2470-0
2 030-2472-0
2 030-2561-0
2 030-4100-0
2 030-4101-0
2 031-0106-1
2 031-0107-0
2 031-1336-0
2 031-2106-0
2 031-2107-0
2 031-2335-0
2 050-1001-0

050-1002-0

DESCRIPTION
MANUAL,700RB

WIRE ASSY,26GA,BLK,17",2PIN
WIRE ASSY,4X16GA,8', ST/ST

WIRE ASSY,14GA,GRN,3",CHASSIS GROUND

206-0105-F 700RB Pre Amp
DESCRIPTION

TLO72CP, LOW NOISE JFET OPAMP
RC5532NB BI-POLAR OP-AMP

MPSAS56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92

J113 N-JFET 35V 2MA TO-92

J406 DUAL N-CH JFET 8PIN DIP
IN759A,ZENER,12V,5%,400MW,DO-35
1N4148 ,RECT-FAST,200MA,100V,4NS,DO-35
LED,RED/GRN,5MM,630NM/560NM,15MCD/15MCD
LED,GRN,3MM,565NM,6MCD,10MA,40DEG
LED,RED,3MM,635NM,6MCD,10MA,40 DEG
CAP,CER,AX,102,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,CER,AX,103,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,CER,AX,104,10%,50V,X7R

CAP CER AXIAL,153,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,CER,AX,221,10%,50V,NPO
CAP,CER,AX,222,10%,50V,X7R

CAP,CER AXIAL,224,20%,50V,Z5U
CAP,CER AXIAL,332,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,CER AXIAL,47 PF,10%,50V,NPO
CAP,CER AXIAL,472,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,CER AXIAL,561,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,CER AXIAL,10 PF,10%,100V
CAP,CER AXIAL,101,5%,100 V,COG
CAP,ELEC,RAD,106,20%,25V,NP
CAP,ELEC,RAD,107,+/-20%,16V,LOW LEAKAGE
CAP,ELEC,RAD,336,-10%+50%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,106,-10%+50%,50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,107,-10%+50%,50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V
RES,CARBON FILM,100 OHM,1/8W,5%

RES,CARBON FILM,1K OHM,1/8W,5%

QTY REF. DESIG.

1

QTY REF DESIG.

6

2

U3-8
u1,2

Q2

Q1

Q3
D2,3,4,5,10,11,12,13,14,15
D6,7

D1

D8

D9

c1

C25,26,37
C8,11,19,29,34,40,47
C9,12

C13,15,16

C27,28,30

c2

C6,7,10

c23

C3,31,32,35,52,53

c33

ca4

C24,48
C4,5,14,17,18,36,43,45
ca9

ci6

C38,39,50,51

c41,42

C54-57

R30

R7,19,24,28



LVL PART#

2 050-1003-0

2 050-1004-0

2 050-1005-0

2 050-1203-0

2 050-1503-0

2 050-2201-0

2 050-2202-0

2 050-2203-0

2 050-2204-0

2 050-2205-0

2 050-2702-0

2 050-3302-0

2 050-3303-0

2 050-3304-0

2 050-3904-0

2 050-4701-0

2 050-4702-0

2 050-4703-0

2 050-4704-0

2 050-5102-0

2 050-5602-0

2 050-5603-0

2 050-6802-0

2 050-8202-0

2 060-1002-0

2 060-1213-0

2 060-1274-0

2 070-1513-0

2 070-1514-0

2 070-1522-0

2 090-0007-0

2 090-0012-0

2 092-0010-0

2 092-0069-0

DESCRIPTION

RES,CARBON FILM,10K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,100K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,1M OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,12K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,15K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,220 OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,2.2K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,22K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,220K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,2.2M OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,2.7K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,3.3K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,33K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,330K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,390K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,470 OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,4.7K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,47K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,470K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,5.1K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,5.6K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,56K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,6.8K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,8.2K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,METAL FILM,1.00K,1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM,12.1 K OHM, 1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM,127K,1/8W,1%
POT,50K-15A,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,50KB, 7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,2KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W
SWITCH,8A/128A,250V,PP,PCB
SWITCH,MINI PP,DPDT,.1A BRK/MAKE,PC TER
FASTON,M,PC,.25"

FASTON,M,HOR,PC,0.250"

QTY REFDESIG.

11 R1,6,11-14,16,22,26,27,29

9 R4,5,9,15,17,77,78,89,94

3 R54,73,88

10 R3,31,44,47,49,50,60,64,66,87
1 R85

1 R34

4 R2,63,79,82

1 R39

2 R59,72
1 R67

2 R8,18
1 R65

2 R58,93
1 R23

1 R71

4 R74,76,83,86

2 R32,68

5 R38,41,43,48,52
4 R37,42,45,51

1 R81

6 R21,35,36,53,55,62

1 R69
1 R80
1 R84
2 R95,96
2 R90,92
1 R57

2 R75,91- volume, level pots

7 R20,25,33,40,46,56,61-twtr,boost,EQ,pres.
2 R10,70- woofer, contour pots

1 S8

7 S1-7- all switches

2 J9,10

2 J9,10- ECO#10



LVL

LVL

PART#

092-0081-0

092-0084-0

093-0051-0

093-2005-0

100-0119-0

145-0105-F

PART #

001-2060-0

001-3886-0

010-0000-0

010-0001-0

010-0012-0

010-1002-0

010-1013-0

012-0002-0

012-0003-0

012-1002-0

012-1003-0

020-0004-0

020-0036-0

020-0051-0

020-0150-0

020-1000-0

020-1022-0

020-1120-0

020-1122-0

020-2106-0

022-0042-0

023-0112-0

030-2102-0

030-2103-0

030-2104-0

030-2221-0

030-2271-0

030-2393-0

030-2470-0

DESCRIPTION

JACK,1/4", MONO,PC,NON GROUNDING
CON,XLR,MALE,PC,PL,SCREW MNT
HDR,2MMX2,VERT,MALE,LOCK
HDR,2MMX7,VERT,SHROUDED
SPACER,LED,NYLON,.250"

700RB PREAMP RAW PCB

206-0104-F 700RB Power Amp
DESCRIPTION

LM555CN TIMER

LM3886T,68W AUDIO POWER AMP
2SC3381BL,NPNX2,80V,100MA,2-10M1B
2SC3478,NPN,180V,100MA

MPSA06 NPN 80V 500MA TO-92
2SA1376,PNP,180V,100MA,TO-92
MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92
2SC4793 NPN 200V 1.5A 2-10R1A
25C5242,NPN,230V,15A,2-16C1A
2SA1837 PNP 200V 1.5A 2-10R1A
25A1962,PNP,230V,15A,2-16C1A
1IN755A,ZENER,7.5V,500MW,DO-35
1IN747A,ZENER,3.6V,5%,400MW,DO-35
1N5338B,ZENER,5.1V,5W
1N965B,ZENER,15V,5%,500MW,DO-35
1N4148 ,RECT-FAST,200MA,100V,4NS,DO-35
BAV20,DIODE RECT,200V
MUR120,RECT-FAST,1A,200V,25NS,59-04
MUR410,RECT-FAST,4A,100V
1N4004,RECT,1A,150V,DO-41
THERMISTOR,PTC,50DEG C
BRIDGE,25A,200V,VERT,PC,MP25S-02
CAP,CER,AX,102,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,CER,AX,103,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,CER,AX,104,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,CER,AX,221,10%,50V,NPO
CAP,CER AXIAL,271,10%,50V,NPO
CAP,CER AXIAL,393,10%,50V,X7R

CAP,CER AXIAL,47 PF,10%,50V,NPO

QTY
4

1

QTY

REF. DESIG.

J5-8- input, send, return, tuner jacks
J4

J1,2

J3

REF. DESIG.
Ul

U2

Q2

Q6,26
0Q4,7,8,10-13,15,16
Q5,9
Q1,3,14,40
Q19,21-23,39
Q27-29,33-35
Q20,24,25
Q30-32,36-38
D9

D14,15

D11,16

D8,12
D1,4-7,10,13,21-24,D31
D2,3

D17,18
D25-30
D19,20

R77

BR1,2,3
C19,20,35

Cc4

C6,7,52

C34

C9

C32

C10,33



LVL PART#

2 030-2472-0
2 031-1336-0
2 031-2105-0
2 031-2106-0
2 031-2107-0
2 031-2159-0
2 032-7104-0
2 034-7103-0
2 035-8100-0
2 035-8131-0
2 050-0101-0
2 050-0471-0
2 050-1001-0
2 050-1003-0
2 050-1004-0
2 050-1501-0
2 050-1801-0
2 050-2203-0
2 050-3301-0
2 050-3302-0
2 050-4701-0
2 050-4702-0
Y

2 050-4703-0
2 050-5601-0
2 051-0100-0
2 051-0270-0
2 051-0330-0
2 051-4701-0
2 054-0100-0
2 055-.100-0
2 055-0101-0
2 055-2702-0
2 056-0100-0
2 060-1002-0
2 060-1213-0

060-1302-0

DESCRIPTION

CAP,CER AXIAL,472,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,ELEC,RAD,336,-10%+50%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,105,-10/+20%,50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,106,-10%+50%,50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,107,-10%+50%,50V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,159,20%,50V
CAP,PE,104,20%,250V

CAP,CERAMIC DISK,103,10%,X-250V
CAP,MICA,10PF,5%,500V
CAP,MICA,130PF,5%,500V
RES,CF,10,1/8W,5%

RES,CARBON FILM,47 OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,100 OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,10K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,100K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,150 OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,180 OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,22K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,330 OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,3.3K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,470 OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,4.7K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,47K OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,560 OHM,1/8W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,1 OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,2.7 OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,3.3 OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,470 OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,1 OHM,1W,5%
RES,WW,.1 OHM,2W,5%

RES,METAL OXIDE,10 OHM,2W,5%
RES,METAL OXIDE,2.7K OHM,2W,5%
RES,WIRE WOUND,1.0 OHM,5W,10%
RES,METAL FILM,1.00K,1/8W,1%
RES,METAL FILM,12.1 K OHM,1/8W,1%

RES,METAL FILM,1.3 KOHM,1/8W,1%

QTY REFDESIG.

10

3

C16,26,28,29,31,36,48,49,50,51
C12,13,15

c5

C8,17,18,23,30
C1-3,21,22,37,38
C39-41,45
C14,42,43,53,54,46,47
ca4

cu

C24,25
R28,37,49,63,85,87
R41,46

R8,9

R4,25,42,45 47,67
R1,2

R17,20

R55

R83

R84

R5
R15,21,43,48,64,68-72,76,90
R26,32,34

R3,24,81

R56

R39,40,50,54

R33,36

R86

R13,14

R52,53

R57-62

R73,74

R88,89

R75
R6,11,16,18,19,22,31,35,38,44,51,78,82
R7,10

R65,66



LVL PART# DESCRIPTION QTY REFDESIG.

2 060-2003-0 RES,METAL FILM,20.0K OHM,1/8W,1% 2 R79,80
2 060-4322-0 RES,METAL FILM,43.2K OHM,1/8W,1% 1 R12

2 060-4530-0 RES,METAL FILM,45.3 OHM,1/8W,1% 1 R29

2 060-6340-0 RES,METAL FILM,63.4 OHM,1/8W,1% 1 R30

2 060-7501-0 RES,METAL FILM,750 OHM,1/8W,1% 1 R27

2 070-0520-0 POT,500 OHM TRIM,VERT 1 R23

2 081-0032-0 INDUCTOR .4 UH WITH 1 OHM 2W RESISTOR 1 RL1

2 081-0055-0 INDUCTOR,2UH,20A,AIR CORE 1 L1

2 091-1001-0 THRM BRKR 85C +/-5,0-DIFF,PC 1 Ji

2 092-0001-0 CON,IECX3,10A,250V,PC TERM 1 J2

2 092-0066-0 FASTON,M,PC,.250" 4 T1,2,3,4
2 092-0070-0 JACK,SPEAKON,PC MOUNT, NEUTRIK NLAMD-H 2 J3,4

2 092-0082-0 JACK,1/4", MONO,PC,GROUNDING 2

2 093-0025-0 HDR,.1X2,VERT,MALE,LOCK,GOLD 2 P2,4

2 093-0051-0 HDR,2MMX2,VERT,MALE,LOCK 2 P1,5

2 093-1010-0 HDR,.156X7,VERT,MALE,LOCK,SQR PINS,TIN 1 P6

2 093-2005-0 HDR,2MMX7,VERT,SHROUDED 1 P3

2 094-0004-0 FUSE CLIP,5MM, P.C. MOUNT 2 F5

2 100-0105-0 SPACER NYLON, .187"#4 2

2 105-0007-0 INSULATOR TUBE 1

2 145-0104-F 700RB POWER AMP BOARD 1



